 INNOSTORAGE Conference
 1
Ben-Gurion University of the Negev
February 16-18, 2016
INNOSTORAGE-017
Natural convection melting in a high temperature flat plate latent heat
storage system: Parameter study of enclosure dimensions
Julian Vogel1, Jonina Felbinger2, Maike Johnson1

= 0.17, 𝑃𝑟 =
𝑎
𝜈
= 19.9, 𝑅𝑎𝑊 =
𝑔𝛽𝛥𝑇𝑊3
𝜈𝑎
, 𝐴 =
𝐻
𝑊
. (1)
The first is time-dependent; the next two are constant for the chosen parameters and the latter two
depend on the case dimensions. The dimensions of rectangular enclosures and the corresponding
non-dimensional groups are given in Table 2.
Table 2. Dimensions, aspect ratio and Rayleigh-number
Case name 𝑊/mm 𝐻/mm 𝐴 = 𝐻/𝑊 𝑅𝑎𝑊
W25H12.5 25 12.5 0.5 1.5·106
W25H25 25 25 1 1.5·106
W25H50 25 50 2 1.5·106
W25H100 25 100 4 1.5·106
W25H200 25 200 8 1.5·106
W25H500 25 500 20 1.5·106
W25H1000 25 1000 40 1.5·106
W10H200 10 200 20 9.7·104
W05H200 5 200 40 1.2·104
The evolution of liquid phase fractions over time for all parameter variations is shown in Figure
4. This time-dependent liquid phase fraction is scaled with the non-dimensional groups 𝐹𝑜, 𝑆𝑡,